sector companies, the shares are not redistributed, but are
measured based on a fair value corresponding to the net asset
value or another recognised valuation method (including dis-
counting of cash flows and market expectations with respect
to equity return requirements). The adjustments of the values of
the shares in these companies are also recognised in the in-
come statement.

5.2.4 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity information shows how Spar Nord’s income
statement will be impacted if interest rates change, if share
prices drop or if all exchange rates develop unfavourably.

The sensitivity information includes positions in the trading book
and the banking book with respect to interest rate and ex-
change rate risk. The impact on the operating profit and the
impact on equity are calculated after tax.

It appears from the table that the impact of an interest rate
increase will be a loss equal to 0.4% of shareholders’ equity. Fur-
thermore, the effect of a 10% decline in the value of the share
portfolio both in the banking and the trading book will be a loss
equal to 2.2% of shareholders’ equity.

  Impact on operating profit   Impact on equity

  2022 2021 2022 2021

  DKKm DKKm % %

Interest rate increase of 1 %-point  -46 -77 -0.4 -0.7

Interest rate decrease of 1 %-point 46 77 0.4 0.7

Share price decrease of 10% in the trading book -7 -11 -0.1 -0.1

A fair value decrease of 10% for shares in the banking book -249 -233 -2.2 -2.2

Unfavourable 2% exchange rate fluctuation -2 -3 0.0 0.0

145

Section 5

Risk management

Spar Nord Annual Report 2022

 Liquidity risk

In 2022, Spar Nord made no major changes in calculation meth-
ods, policies and exposures etc. as compared to the year be-
fore.

Liquidity risk means that Spar Nord cannot meet its payment
obligations while also meeting the statutory liquidity require-
ments. Moreover, a liquidity risk exists if the lack of financ-
ing/funding prevents Spar Nord from adhering to the adopted
business model, or if Spar Nord’s costs for procurement of li-
quidity rise disproportionately.

Spar Nord Bank is generally exposed to liquidity risks when